4213 Written Answers

RURAL UNEMPLOYMENT

*714. SHRI D. THENGARI: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state the measures proposed by Government to reduce rural unemployment and under-employment during the Fourth Five
Year Plan ?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
{SHRI B. R. BHAGAT):Besides various programmes for agricultural and industrial development and development of economic and social overheads, the Fourth Plan will provide for a sizeable rural manpower programme. Details of this programme have not yet been finalised.

Ne#ru Museum

*715. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA:Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is proposed to shift the Nehru Museum from its present site in Teen Murti to a new building in Shantivana;

(b) if the reply to part(a) above be in the affirmative, whether blue prints for the new building have been prepared; and

(c) when the construction is likely to start?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING ( SHRI MEHR CHAND
KHANNA): (a) No.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

*716. [Transferred to the 10th December,
1965).

FDONATION TO PAXISTAN DErENCE FUND

(KUMARI SHANTA
VASISHT:
*673.< SHRI ARJUN ARORA:
| SHRI JAGAT NARAIN:
LSHRI U. S. DUGAL :
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether any Indian industrialists have donated money to the Pakistan Defence
Fund:

(b) if so, what are their names and what are the amounts donated by them; and

{Transferred from the 7th December, 1965,

{RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 4214
(c) what are the amounts donated by these industrialists to our National

Defence Fund?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
(SHRIB. R.BHAGAT) : (a) to (c) Government have seen these reports but they have no definite information. No Indian businessman has any conirol over enterprises that he owns in Pakistan since thc beginning of hostilities, These have been taken over by the Pakistan Government as enemy property. As such, the assets of lndian business enterprises in Pakistan are at the disposal of the Government of Pakistan for them to do what they wish. It is possible that these assets are being used for the purpose indicated.

PER CaplTA CONSUMPTION

493. SHRI JAIRAMDAS DAULAT-
RAM : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state what was the per capita consumption in India inrupee value of all goods taken as a whole in the last years of the First and the Second Five Year Plans and the final year of the Third Five
Year Plan?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI) : There is no official statistical series of per capita consumption. On the basis of the Keserve Bank’s estimates of house hold savings, per capita consumption can be derived from the national income estimates, and this works out to Rs. 230 in 1955-56 and Rs. 296 in

1960-61. Itis not possible to estimate at this stage the level of per capita consumption in 1965-66.

INDIAN CAPITAL INVESTMENT ABROAD

494, SHRI ABDUL GHANI : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) the amount of Indian capital sanctioned for investment in foreign countries during the last four years;

(b) the details of terms on which the sanctions have been accorded ;

(c) the names and details of the projects for which the sanctions have been accorded; and

(d) the general policy of Government

| for investment of capital abroad?

